

Ref: STL / REG-30 /BSE / NSE / 2018-19 / 34

Dated: 23rd February, 2019

To, Department of Corporate Services, BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 **To,** Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited C-1, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra, (E), Mumbai – 400 0051

BSE Code: 541163; NSE: SANDHAR

Ref: Revision in Credit Rating

<u>Re: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and</u> Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

We wish to inform you that India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has awarded a rating of IND A1+ to Company's Commercial Paper as per details below:

Instrument Type	Earlier	Current Size of issue (million)	Rating/ Outlook	Rating Action	
	Size of Issue (million)	Size of issue (minion)			
Commercial Paper*	INR 400	INR 800	IND A1+	Assigned	

*Carved out of working capital limits

Ind-Ra's has outstanding ratings on INR 800 million CPs of Company. A copy of the report dated 22nd February, 2019 from credit rating agency covering the rationale for additional commercial paper of Company and report of the previously rated INR400 million limit dated 13th August, 2018 is enclosed for your information.

We request you to take the same on record.

STL

Thanking You

Yours faithfully,

FOR SANDHAR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

(Arvind Joshi) Whole-Time Director, Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary DIN: 01877905

Encl: As above

Sandhar Technologies Limited

India Ratings & Research

Fitch Group

Mr. Arvind Joshi Chief Financial Officer Sandhar Technologies Limited Plot No 13, Sector – 44, Gurgaon, Near Huda City Center Metro Station, Gurgaon, Haryana - 122022

February 22, 2019

Kind Attn: Mr. Arvind Joshi, Chief Financial Officer

Dear Sir,

Re: Rating of the INR400 million Commercial Paper of Sandhar Technologies Limited.

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has rated Sandhar Technologies Limited's (STL) commercial paper (CP) as follow:

Instrument Type	Size of Issue (million)	Rating/Outlook	Rating Action	
CP*	INR400	IND A1+	Assigned	

* Carved out of working capital limits.

Note: Ind-Ra's has outstanding ratings on INR800million CPs of STL. Please refer to letter dated13 August 2018 for the previously rated INR400million limit.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings, India Ratings relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources India Ratings believes to be credible. India Ratings conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security.

The manner of India Ratings' factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in India where the rated security is offered and sold, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors.

Users of India Ratings' ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information India Ratings relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to India Ratings and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings India Ratings must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed.



India Ratings & Research Private Limited A Fitch Group Company

Wockhardt Tower, Level 4, West Wing, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051 Tel: +91 22 4000 1700 | Fax: +91 22 4000 1701 | CIN/LLPIN: U67100MH1995FTC140049 | www.indiaratings.co.in

India Ratings & Research

India Ratings seeks to continuously improve its ratings criteria and methodologies, and periodically updates the descriptions on its website of its criteria and methodologies for securities of a given type. The criteria and methodology used to determine a rating action are those in effect at the time the rating action is taken, which for public ratings is the date of the related rating action commentary. Each rating action commentary provides information about the criteria and methodology used to arrive at the stated rating, which may differ from the general criteria and methodology for the applicable security type posted on the website at a given time. For this reason, you should always consult the applicable rating action commentary for the most accurate information on the basis of any given public rating.

Ratings are based on established criteria and methodologies that India Ratings is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of India Ratings and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. All India Ratings reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in an India Ratings report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only.

Ratings are not a recommendation or suggestion, directly or indirectly, to you or any other person, to buy, sell, make or hold any investment, loan or security or to undertake any investment strategy with respect to any investment, loan or security or any issuer. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any investment, loan or security for a particular investor (including without limitation, any accounting and/or regulatory treatment), or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect of any investment, loan or security. India Ratings is not your advisor, nor is India Ratings providing to you or any other party any financial advice, or any legal, auditing, accounting, appraisal, valuation or actuarial services. A rating should not be viewed as a replacement for such advice or services. Investors may find India Ratings ratings to be important information, and India Ratings notes that you are responsible for communicating the contents of this letter, and any changes with respect to the rating, to investors.

It will be important that you promptly provide us with all information that may be material to the ratings so that our ratings continue to be appropriate. The rating detailed above is valid for 12 months from the date of this letter. Notwithstanding the above, the rating is subject to review on a continuing basis, with formal reviews being undertaken at regular intervals of no more than 12 months. Ratings may be raised, lowered, withdrawn, or placed on Rating Watch due to changes in, additions to, accuracy of or the inadequacy of information or for any other reason India Ratings deems sufficient.

Nothing in this letter is intended to or should be construed as creating a fiduciary relationship between India Ratings and you or between India Ratings and any user of the ratings.

We are pleased to have had the opportunity to be of service to you. If we can be of further assistance, please contact the undersigned at +91 22 4000 1700.

Sincerely,

India Ratings

Rakesh Valecha Senior Director

Prashant Tarwadi Director

India Ratings & Research A Fitch Group Company

India Ratings Upgrades Sandhar Technologies to 'IND AA-'/Stable



By Richa Bulani

制度 1977

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has upgraded Sandhar Technologies Limited's (STL) Long-Term Issuer Rating to 'IND AA' from 'IND A+'. The Outlock is Stable. The instrument-wise rating actions are given below:

Instrument Type	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of Issue (million)	Rating/Outlook	Rating Action
Long-lerm loans	÷.		June 2023	INR2,223.9	WD	Withdrawn (paid in full)
Fund-based working capital limits	*	-	-	INR1,550 (increased from INR1,400)	IND AA- /Stable/IND A1+	Long-term rating upgraded; Short-term rating alfirmed
Non-fund-based working capital limits	-	-	-	INR262.5	IND A4- /Stable/IND A1+	Long-lerm rating upgraded; Short-term rating affirmed
Non-fund-based working capital limits	-	-	-	EUR9 (increased from EUR8)	IND A4- /Stable/IND A1+	Long-term rating upgraded; Short-term rating alfirmed
Commercial paper*	a.	8	Up to 360 days	INR400	IND A1+	Affirmed

* Carved out of working capital limits

Ind-Ra continues to take a consolidated view of STL and its two operational subsidiaries, as they have similar business profiles. STL has provided a standby letter of credit for the loans extended to its Barcelona-based subsidiary. Also, it has strong operational and management control over both subsidiaries. STL accounts for about 86% of the consolidated revenue and about 89% of consolidated profit after tax.

The upgrade factors in the significant deleveraging achieved by STL post an initial public offering (IPO) as well as an improvement in its operating performance backed by favourable industry growth.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Deleveraged using IPO Proceeds: STL raised INR3.000 million in IPO in March 2018 and used the proceeds to repay all its term loans amounting to INR2,541 million at the standalone level in April 2018. On the standalone level, net adjusted leverage (net adjusted debt/EBITDA) improved to 0.9x in FY18 (FY17: 2.3x). On the consolidated level, the leverage ratio improved to 1.1x in FY18 (FY17: 3.1x) and debt/equity decreased to 0.8x (1.5x). The improvement in credit metrics was also to an extent driven by increased scale of operations and improved profitability which also led to consolidated interest coverage improving to 4.8x in FY18 (FY17: 3.4x). Ind-Ra expects a further improvement in the consolidated interest coverage in FY19, driven by a reduction in interest costs post deleveraging. Net leverage is likely to remain range bound in FY19.

Improved Financial Performance: Consolidated revenue grew 21% yoy to INR19.5 billion in FY18, supported by double-digit volume growth in the two wheeler (2W) industry and a ramp-up of STL's new capacities. Domestic revenues grew 23% yoy and overseas 8% yoy. Consolidated EBITDA margin improved to 10.7% in FY18 (FY17: 9.0%), backed by the economies of a larger scale. Standalone margin (domestic operations) grew to 11.1% in FY18 (FY17: 9.2%), whereas overseas margins remained almost stable. The management expects strong revenue growth in FY19-FY20, backed by growth in the domestic 2W volumes and capacity additions done in FY18.

Diversified Product Offerings with Strong Competitive Positing: STL's portfolio comprises various categories of products including safety and security systems such as lock assemblies, mirror assemblies, operator cabins for off-highway vehicles, as well as wheel and brake panel assemblies and sheet metal components.

STL has an established position in the domestic auto ancillary industry. It is a sole supplier of lock sets and mirror assemblies to Hero MotoCorp Limited and TVS Motors Limited for motorcycles. Moreover, it is a single-source supplier of wheel assemblies to TVS Motors. Hero MotoCorp and TVS Motors collectively accounted for 51% of 2W sales in India in PY18. The sole supplier position for various original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) makes STL the market leader in 2Wlocking systems and commercial vehicle rear view mirrors. It is also among the top three players in 2W rear view mirrors and operator cabins for off-highway segment and in the 2W steel wheels market.

Technological Tie-ups: STL has a technical collaboration with Honda Locks Manufacturing Company, which has helped it in establishing itself as the single-source supplier of lock set assemblies to leading OEMs. In addition, STL has entered into four new joint ventures in 2017-2018, with an aim to gain technological expertise, enabling it to expand majority in the safety and security related component offerings as well as in the passenger vehicle segment. STL has been focusing on supplying higher content per vehicle to existing customers and continues to explore JVs with international auto component suppliers for the same. It also has an in-house research & development center for new product development as well as product upgrades.

Comfortable Llquidity: STL registered positive cash flow from operations over FY14-FY18 (FY18; INR1.462 million), driven by stable operating profits and low working capital requirements. Also, net cash conversion cycle remained short at 16 days in FY18 (FY17: 25 days). Its average peak utilisation of the fund-based working capital limits was about 90% of the drawing power (64% of sanctioned limit) for the 12 months ended July 2018. It reported a negative free cash flow of INR1.464 million in FY18 due to a capex of INR1.761 million, Ind-Ra expects free cash flow to improve in FY19 with an increase in cash flow from operations and a lower cash outgo lowards capex and interest payments in FY19-FY20.

Declining-but-Significant Revenue Concentration: STL continues to have significant revenue concentration in the 2W segment (FY18: around 70%). The company is focusing on revenue diversification into passenger vehicles and commercial vehicles by penetrating into new OEMs and capturing opportunities from changing emission norms. STL's dependency on its two top customers has reduced over the years to 53% in FY18 (FY13: 62%), but remains substantial.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Positive: A substantial increase in the scale of operations and profitability, better product and customer diversification while maintaining the current leverage ratio on a sustained basis could result in a rating upgrade.

Negative: A significant decline in the consolidated revenue and profitability margin and/or consolidated net adjusted leverage exceeding 1.5x on a sustained basis would result in a rating downgrade.

COMPANY PROFILE

STL manufactures locking systems, mirror assemblies, sheet metal components, plastic injection mouldings, wheel assemblies, handle bars assemblies, clutches assemblies and brake panel assemblies at its various operating units in India. It is publicly listed (from March 2018) with promoters owning 70% stake.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY (Consolidated)

Particulars	FY18	FY17
Net revenue (INR million)	19,464	16,114
EBITDA(INR million)	2,083	1,467
EBITDAmargin (%)	10.7	9.1
EBITDA interest coverage (x)	4.8	3.4
Nat leverage (x)	1.1	3.1
Source: STL, Ind-Ra		

RATING HISTORY

Instrument Type	Current Rating/Outlook			Historical Rating/Outlook		
	Rating Type	Rated Limits (million)	Rating	28 June 2018	26 December 2017	6 December 2016
Issuerrating	Long-term	-	IND AA-/Stable	IND A+/Stable	IND A+/Stable	IND A+/Stable
Long-term loans	Long-term	INR2,223.9	WD	IND A+/Slable	IND A+/Stable	IND A+/Stable
Fund-based working capital limits	Long-/short-term	INR1,550	IND AA-/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+
Non-fund-based working capital limits	Long-/short-term	INR262.5	IND AA/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+
Non-fund-based working capital limits	Long-/short-term	EUR9	IND AA-/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+	IND A+/Stable/IND A1+
Commercial paper	Short-term	INR400	IND A1+	IND A1+	IND A1+	IND A1+

COMPLEXITY LEVEL OF INSTRUMENTS

For details on the complexity level of the instruments, please visit https://www.indianath.gs.co.in/complexity-indications.

SOLICITATION DISCLOSURES

Additional information is available at www.indiaratings.co.in. The ratings above were solicited by or on behalf of. the issuer, and therefore, India Ratings has been compensated for the provision of the ratings.

Ratings are not a recommendation or suggestion, directly or indirectly, to you or any other person, to buy, sell, make or hold any investment, loan or security or to undertake any investment strategy with respect to any investment, loan or security or any issuer.

ABOUT INDIA RATINGS AND RESEARCH

About India Ratings and Research: India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) is India's most respected credit rating agency committed to providing India's credit markets accurate, timely and prospective credit opinions. Built on a foundation of independent thinking, rigorous analytics, and an open and balanced approach towards credit research. Ind-Ra has grown rapidly during the past decade, gaining significant market presence in India's fixed income market.

Ind-Ra currently maintains coverage of corporate issuers, financial institutions (including banks and insurance companies), finance and leasing companies, managed funds, urban local bodies and project finance companies.

Headquartered in Mumbai, Ind-Ra has seven branch offices located in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Delhi, Hyderabad, Kolkata and Pune. Ind-Ra is recognised by the Securities and Exchange Board of India; the Reserve Bank of India and National Housing Bank.

India Ratings is a 100% owned subsidiary of the Fitch Group.

For more information, visit www.indiarativejs.co.in.

DISCLAIMER

ALL CREDIT RATINGS ASSIGNED BY INDIA RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS, PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://www.indiaratings.co.in/ratings.definitions, in addition, rating definitions and the terms of use of such ratings are available on the agency's public website www.indiaratings.co.in/ published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times, indiaratings' code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate frewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the code of conduct section of this site.

Applicable Criteria

Cogerate Rating Methodology

Analyst Names

Primary Analyst Richa Bulani

Senior Analyst

India Ratings and Research Pvt Ltd Wockhardt Towers, 4th floor, West Wing Plot C-2, G Block. Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051

+91 22 40001712

Secondary Analyst Shrufi Saboo

Associate Director +91 11 43567265

Committee Chairperson Salil Garg Director +91 1143567244

hereita Relation

Namita Sharma

Manager – Corporate Communication +91 22 40356121 > 12.05%